Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



RURAL COMMUNITIES

Expressions of ‘community’ in context: narratives from

the Lower Mataura Valley in Southland

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment

of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy
in

Development Studies

at Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Shirley Isobel Howden
2001



1l

ABSTRACT

Focusing on the notion of ‘community’, this study utilises a qualitative research
approach to analyse the changing nature of rural communities, as expressed by
residents in the Lower Mataura Valley, in Southland, New Zealand. This study
examines the changes in agriculture as a manifestation of recent economic and social
restructuring in Western society, and explores the implications for a specific place-
based community, by focusing on the ways in which local residents construct their

ideas about this ‘community’.

The literature review examines past theories and draws from broader social theories to
account for the complexity of the term. Likewise, the wider contexts in which the
Lower Mataura Valley is influenced by, and exists within, were considered through
exploring the socio-economic and environmental conditions occurring at various

spatial levels: from local to global.

Data collection utilized qualitative methods appropriate for a researcher with local
knowledge: principally, in-depth interviews and informal conversations, as well as
personal observations and secondary data while in the study area. Data analysis draws
on a conceptual framework for reading ‘community’ by focusing on the meanings,
practices, spaces and structures that were constructed, and the way that these
constructions were interrelated processes which maintained, or challenged the situated

meaning of ‘community’ in relation to the Lower Mataura Valley.

Findings show the importance of understanding the place-specific arrangements and
interconnections to local, national and global forces of change in accounting for
people’s reactions to transition. These constructions highlighted that ‘community”’ is as
much a negotiated phenomenon in perpetual process, as it is a form of social life
indicative of a particular ‘community’. These findings would suggest that there is a
need to keep an open mind to how specific place-based communities will be materially
and culturally expressed in the future.



11

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I wish to acknowledge and thank all the people who participated in and helped with
getting information for the study; thank you for the generosity of your time, your
insights, and your hospitality. A particular thanks to Graham and Robin Winter and
Mac and Violet Howden for letting me use your homes as a base during the field study.
Special thanks to Sue, Leesa and Les - for all those words and ideas you offered, your
support has made what seemed impossible, possible. And to Mum, thanks for being my
rock solid support as always. Finally, to John Overton, my supervisor, I really
appreciated your affirmations and helpful suggestions that made this thesis possible.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLES, FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPHS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
INTRODUCTION
Personal Background
Background
Approach
Research Context
Research Focus
Thesis Chapters

NEW ZEALAND RURAL COMMUNITIES: Past and Present
New Zealand rural communities: the idealised past
Forces against the idealised community
Rural communities: past approaches
Defining ‘rural’
Defining ‘community’
New ideas for community as a theoretical construct
A conceptual framework for ‘community’

Conclusion

FORCES OF CHANGE IN RURAL NEW ZEALAND
Demographic and social change
Trends in rural population
Rural demographic change
Traditional family farming in New Zealand
The concept of family farming
Sharemilking
The dual roles in farming
Forces of change

v

i

111
v
vii

Viil

~ =] N W) e

0

12
14
14
17
21
25
29

31
31
32
33
36
37
40
4]
42



Summarising from the 1960s

Farmers and politics in transition

A change in government

Broader structural changes
Restructuring in farming communities
Farmers’ responses

The post-restructuring environment

Conclusion

THE SOUTHLAND CONTEXT

The contemporary research context

Historical overview
Early beginnings of the Lower Mataura Valley
The heyday of the small rural settlement
The golden years for sheep farmers
Readjustments to social life in the Valley

Restructuring in the 1980s: Rural crisis
Times of transition

Post-restructuring environment in the 1990s: A new focus
Marketing Southland
The resurgence of dairying in Southland

Conclusion

METHODS FOR AN ‘INSIDER’: Conversations over a cup of tea
The researcher: an insider’s perspective
Adapting methods for local situations
A PRA approach
An insider’s research technique
The field research process
Discourse Analysis

The analysis process

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
Meanings

42
45

47
49
50
53
55

56
56
66

67
69
71
73
73
76
77
79
83

86
87
89
91

8 & 8 S

101
101



Practices
Key sites and organisational structures
Dynamics of ‘community’

Summary

CONCLUSION

Discussion

APPENDIX
Summary of interviews

Letter of introduction

BIBLIOGRAPHY

113
120
126

140

144

148

148

149

150



oy B & L 1

b

(8

W o

AL

8a.
8b.

TABLES

Some urban/rural dichotomies

The variables used in Cloke’s ‘Index of rurality
Regional migration, 1991-1996

Dairy life course and ladder

Overview of the Lower Mataura Valley

Employment trends in rural Southland

(full and part-time work) by gender

Changes in farming activity in Southland

Southland’s Dairy Co-operative Ltd. expansion process

Transcription Notation

FIGURES

A conceptual summary of ‘community’
Interrelationship between farm adjustment strategies
Population trends in Southland

Net migration to and from Southland, 1991-1996
Trends in the Lower Mataura Valley

PHOTOGRAPHS

The Lower Mataura Valley

The Southland Dairy Co-operative in Edendale

A typical view of the Lower Mataura Valley
Being a regular is defined by having your own named beer mug
The Brydone War Memorial

Retired farmers outside church catching up

with neighbours and friends

Brydone Primary School

Two constructions of the same place

Two constructions of the same place

The affects of downsizing on Wyndham township

15
16
35
41
65

75
77
82
96

57
58
59
61
122

124
135
136
136
138



WDFF
A& P
EEC
EU
GATT
NZDB
NZDG
GDP
OECD
PRA

viil

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Women’s Division Federated Farmers
Agricultural and Pastoral

European Economic Community
European Union

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
New Zealand Dairy Board

New Zealand Dairy Group

Gross Domestic Product

Organization of Economic Co-operation
Participatory Rural Appraisal



