Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

RURAL COMMUNITIES

Expressions of 'community' in context: narratives from the Lower Mataura Valley in Southland

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy

in

Development Studies

at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

> Shirley Isobel Howden 2001

ABSTRACT

Focusing on the notion of 'community', this study utilises a qualitative research approach to analyse the changing nature of rural communities, as expressed by residents in the Lower Mataura Valley, in Southland, New Zealand. This study examines the changes in agriculture as a manifestation of recent economic and social restructuring in Western society, and explores the implications for a specific place-based community, by focusing on the ways in which local residents construct their ideas about this 'community'.

The literature review examines past theories and draws from broader social theories to account for the complexity of the term. Likewise, the wider contexts in which the Lower Mataura Valley is influenced by, and exists within, were considered through exploring the socio-economic and environmental conditions occurring at various spatial levels: from local to global.

Data collection utilized qualitative methods appropriate for a researcher with local knowledge: principally, in-depth interviews and informal conversations, as well as personal observations and secondary data while in the study area. Data analysis draws on a conceptual framework for reading 'community' by focusing on the meanings, practices, spaces and structures that were constructed, and the way that these constructions were interrelated processes which maintained, or challenged the situated meaning of 'community' in relation to the Lower Mataura Valley.

Findings show the importance of understanding the place-specific arrangements and interconnections to local, national and global forces of change in accounting for people's reactions to transition. These constructions highlighted that 'community' is as much a negotiated phenomenon in perpetual process, as it is a form of social life indicative of a particular 'community'. These findings would suggest that there is a need to keep an open mind to how specific place-based communities will be materially and culturally expressed in the future.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I wish to acknowledge and thank all the people who participated in and helped with getting information for the study; thank you for the generosity of your time, your insights, and your hospitality. A particular thanks to Graham and Robin Winter and Mac and Violet Howden for letting me use your homes as a base during the field study. Special thanks to Sue, Leesa and Les - for all those words and ideas you offered, your support has made what seemed impossible, possible. And to Mum, thanks for being my rock solid support as always. Finally, to John Overton, my supervisor, I really appreciated your affirmations and helpful suggestions that made this thesis possible.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLES, FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPHS	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
Personal Background	1
Background	3
Approach	5
Research Context	6
Research Focus	7
Thesis Chapters	7
NEW ZEALAND RURAL COMMUNITIES: Past and Present	9
New Zealand rural communities: the idealised past	9
Forces against the idealised community	12
Rural communities: past approaches	14
Defining 'rural'	14
Defining 'community'	17
New ideas for community as a theoretical construct	21
A conceptual framework for 'community'	25
Conclusion	29
FORCES OF CHANGE IN RURAL NEW ZEALAND	31
Demographic and social change	31
Trends in rural population	32
Rural demographic change	33
Traditional family farming in New Zealand	36
The concept of family farming	37
Sharemilking	40
The dual roles in farming	41
Forces of change	42

Summarising from the 1960s	42
Farmers and politics in transition	45
A change in government	46
Broader structural changes	47
Restructuring in farming communities	49
Farmers' responses	50
The post-restructuring environment	53
Conclusion	55
THE SOUTHLAND CONTEXT	56
The contemporary research context	56
Historical overview	66
Early beginnings of the Lower Mataura Valley	66
The heyday of the small rural settlement	67
The golden years for sheep farmers	69
Readjustments to social life in the Valley	71
Restructuring in the 1980s: Rural crisis	73
Times of transition	73
Post-restructuring environment in the 1990s: A new focus	76
Marketing Southland	77
The resurgence of dairying in Southland	79
Conclusion	83
METHODS FOR AN 'INSIDER': Conversations over a cup of tea	86
The researcher: an insider's perspective	87
Adapting methods for local situations	89
A PRA approach	91
An insider's research technique	92
The field research process	94
Discourse Analysis	96
The analysis process	98
FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	101
Meanings	101

	vi
Practices	113
Key sites and organisational structures	120
Dynamics of 'community'	126
Summary	138
CONCLUSION	140
Discussion	144
APPENDIX	148
Summary of interviews	148
Letter of introduction	149
BIBLIOGRAPHY	150

TABLES

1.	Some urban/rural dichotomies	15
2.	The variables used in Cloke's 'Index of rurality	16
3.	Regional migration, 1991-1996	35
4.	Dairy life course and ladder	41
5.	Overview of the Lower Mataura Valley	65
6.	Employment trends in rural Southland	
	(full and part-time work) by gender	75
7.	Changes in farming activity in Southland	77
8.	Southland's Dairy Co-operative Ltd. expansion process	82
9.	Transcription Notation	96
	FIGURES	
1.	A conceptual summary of 'community'	25
2.	Interrelationship between farm adjustment strategies	52
3.	Population trends in Southland	63
4.	Net migration to and from Southland, 1991-1996	64
5.	Trends in the Lower Mataura Valley	85
	PHOTOGRAPHS	
1.	The Lower Mataura Valley	57
2.	The Southland Dairy Co-operative in Edendale	58
3.	A typical view of the Lower Mataura Valley	59
4.	Being a regular is defined by having your own named beer mug	61
5.	The Brydone War Memorial	122
6.	Retired farmers outside church catching up	
	with neighbours and friends	124
7.	Brydone Primary School	135
8a.	Two constructions of the same place	136
8b.	Two constructions of the same place	136
9.	The affects of downsizing on Wyndham township	138

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

WDFF Women's Division Federated Farmers

A& P Agricultural and Pastoral

EEC European Economic Community

EU European Union

GATT General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

NZDB New Zealand Dairy Board

NZDG New Zealand Dairy Group

GDP Gross Domestic Product

OECD Organization of Economic Co-operation

PRA Participatory Rural Appraisal